with NYMC occurred on those dates or at the beginning of the period or (b) any
future date or period.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction
with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for NYMC
and NYMT, which are both included herein.

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST INC - Form S-11/A

162

   F-5

   NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003
   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
   NYMC
   NYMC   NYMT   OFFERING   MERGER   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   (A)   (B)   NYMT
   --------------   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------

ASSETS
  Cash and equivalents.....   $  3,898,688   $ 10   $227,500,000   $(13,994,168)  $217,404,530
  Restricted cash.....   217,330   --   --   --   217,330
  Marketable securities.....   3,737,134   --   --   --   3,737,134
  Due from loan purchasers.....   58,862,433   --   --   --   58,862,433
  Loans held for sale.....   36,258,229   --   --   36,258,229
  Prepaid and other assets.....   5,075,937   --   --   --   5,075,937
  Goodwill.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Property and equipment,
   net.....   2,031,697   --   --   --   2,031,697
   ------------   ----   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total Assets.....   $110,081,448   $ 10   $227,500,000   $(13,994,168)  $323,587,290
   ============   ====   ============   ============   ============

LIABILITIES
  Financing arrangements.....   $ 90,425,133   $ --   $   --   $   --   $ 90,425,133
  Due to loan purchasers.....   753,720   --   --   --   753,720
  Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses.....   4,277,241   --   --   (147,472)   4,129,769
  Subordinate notes due to
   members.....   14,706,902   --   --   (14,706,902)   --
  Other liabilities.....   392,077   --   --   --   392,077
   ------------   ----   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total Liabilities.....   110,555,073   --   --   (14,854,374)   95,700,699
   ------------   ----   ------------   ------------   ------------
MEMBERS'/SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  (DEFICIT).....   (473,625)   10   227,500,000   860,206   227,886,591
   ------------   ----   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total Liabilities and Equity
  (Deficit).....   $110,081,448   $ 10   $227,500,000   $(13,994,168)  $323,587,290
   ============   ====   ============   ============   ============

   F-6

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

PRESENTATION

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
of New York Mortgage Trust, Inc. (the "Company") as of December 31, 2003 is

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST INC - Form S-11/A

163

based on the historical balance sheet of New York Mortgage Company, LLC
("NYMC"), assumes the completion of this offering and the application of the net

[…]

portion of loans originated by NYMC, which have historically been sold to
   third party investors and are a significant source of historical revenues.

   In addition, retention of such loans would generate additional qualifying
   interest income for purposes of the REIT income tests and would not be
   subject to corporate income tax, but would be subject to the REIT
   distribution requirements. As the Company's contemplated business plan
   assumes the acquisition of NYMC as a taxable REIT subsidiary, the pro forma
   analysis indicates pro forma net income taxed at statutory federal and
   state corporate tax rates. As a result, the Company's pro forma financial
   data is not necessarily indicative of what its actual financial position
   would have been as of the date and for the periods indicated, nor does it
   purport to represent its future financial position.

   F-8

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST INC - Form S-11/A

165

   NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST, INC.

   UNADJUSTED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2003
   --------------------------------------------
   NYMC   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   NYMT
   -------------   --------------   -----------

Revenue
  Gains on sale of mortgage loans.....   $23,030,669   --   $23,030,669
  Interest income.....   7,609,631   --   7,609,631
  Revenue from brokered loans.....   6,682,571   --   6,682,571
  Miscellaneous income.....   45,579   --   45,579
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total revenue.....   37,368,450   --   37,368,450
Expenses
  Salaries, commissions and benefits.....   9,246,869   $ 4,398,025   13,644,894
  Interest expense.....   3,266,438   (147,472)   3,118,966
  Costs of brokered loans.....   3,733,666   --   3,733,666
  Occupancy and equipment.....   2,017,804   --   2,017,804
  Marketing and promotion.....   1,008,418   --   1,008,418
  Data processing and communications.....   607,897   65,901   673,798
  Office supplies and expenses.....   802,954   --   802,954
  Professional fees.....   958,922   --   958,922
  Travel and entertainment.....   666,213   --   666,213
  Depreciation and amortization.....   411,812   --   411,812
  Other expenses.....   921,381   --   921,381
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Expenses.....   23,642,374   4,316,454   27,958,828
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Income before provision for income taxes.....   13,726,076   (4,316,454)   9,409,622
   Provision for income taxes.....   --   4,161,876   4,161,876
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Net income.....   $13,726,076   $(8,478,330)   $ 5,247,746
   ===========   ===========   ===========
Pro forma basic income per share(B).....   --   --   $   0.19
Pro forma diluted income per share(B).....   --   --   $   0.19
Weighted average shares outstanding -- basic.....   --   3,129,310   28,355,278
Weighted average shares outstanding -- diluted.....   --   3,129,310   28,777,219

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE   BASIC   DILUTED
-----------------------   ----------   ----------